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No. S 511

CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT
(CHAPTER 62)

CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
(EXEMPTION UNDER SECTION 97) (NO. 5)
ORDER 2012

ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS
Paragraph
1. Citation and commencement

2. Exemption from section 73(3) of Act
The Schedule

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 97 of the
Co-operative Societies Act, Mr Chan Chun Sing, Senior Minister of
State, charged with the responsibility of the Minister for Community
Development, Youth and Sports, hereby makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Co-operative Societies
(Exemption under Section 97) (No. 5) Order 2012 and shall come
into operation on 11th October 2012.

Exemption from section 73(3) of Act

2.—(1) Each of the entities listed in Part I of the Schedule shall be
exempted from section 73(3) of the Act with respect to the transfer of
all the bonus shares held by the entity in NTUC First Campus
Co-operative Ltd as at 4th October 2012 to NTUC Enterprise
Co-operative Ltd.

(2) Each of the entities listed in Part II of the Schedule shall be
exempted from section 73(3) of the Act with respect to the transfer of
all the bonus shares held by the entity in NTUC Foodfare
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Co-operative Ltd as at 4th October 2012 to NTUC Enterprise
Co-operative Ltd.

(3) Each of the entities listed in Part III of the Schedule shall be
exempted from section 73(3) of the Act with respect to the transfer of
all the bonus shares held by the entity in NTUC Income Insurance
Co-operative Ltd as at 4th October 2012 to NTUC Enterprise
Co-operative Ltd.

THE SCHEDULE
Paragraph 2

PART 1

ENTITIES HOLDING SHARES IN
NTUC FIRST CAMPUS CO-OPERATIVE LTD

Chemical Industries Employees’ Union
ExxonMobil Singapore Employees Union
Food, Drinks and Allied Workers’ Union
Housing and Development Board Staff Union
Keppel Fels Employees’ Union

A o e

Metal Industries Workers’ Union

6A. National Trades Union Congress
[S 701/2012]

7. National Transport Workers’ Union

8. Sembawang Shipyard Employees Union

9. Singapore Airlines Staff Union
10. Singapore Airport Terminal Services Workers” Union
11. Singapore Bank Employees’ Union
12. Singapore Industrial & Services Employees’ Union

12A. Singapore Labour Foundation
[S 701/2012]

13. Singapore Manual & Mercantile Workers’ Union
14. Singapore Maritime Officers’ Union
15. Singapore Organization of Seamen

16. Singapore Port Workers Union

Informal Consolidation — version in force from 31/12/2012



3 S 511/2012

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.

—_—

D A A o B

THE SCHEDULE — continued
Singapore Shell Employees Union
Singapore Stevedores’ Union
Singapore Tamil Teachers’ Union
Singapore Teachers’ Union
Union of Telecoms Employees of Singapore
United Workers of Electronics & Electrical Industries

United Workers of Petroleum Industry

PART 1I

ENTITIES HOLDING SHARES IN
NTUC FOODFARE CO-OPERATIVE LTD

. National Trades Union Congress

[S 701/2012]

. Singapore Maritime Officers” Union

[S 701/2012]

. Singapore Organization of Seamen

[S 701/2012]

. United Workers of Electronics & Electrical Industries

[S 701/2012]

PART III

ENTITES HOLDING SHARES IN
NTUC INCOME INSURANCE CO-OPERATIVE LTD

Air Transport Executive Staff Union

Amalgamated Union of Public Daily Rated Workers
Amalgamated Union of Public Employees
Amalgamated Union of Statutory Board Employees
Attractions, Resorts & Entertainment Union

Building Construction and Timber Employees’ Union
Chemical Industries Employees’ Union

DBS Staff Union

dnata Singapore Staff Union
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10.
I1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
17A.

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
34A.

35.

THE SCHEDULE — continued
ExxonMobil Singapore Employees Union
Food, Drinks and Allied Workers’ Union
Healthcare Services Employees Union
Housing and Development Board Staff Union
Inland Revenue Authority of Singapore Staff Union
Keppel Employees Union
Keppel Fels Employees’ Union
Metal Industries Workers’ Union

National Trades Union Congress
[S 701/2012]

National Transport Workers’ Union

Natsteel Employees’ Union

Ngee Ann Polytechnic Academic Staff Union

Port Officers Union

Public Utilities Board Employees’ Union

Sembawang Shipyard Employees Union

Shipbuilding and Marine Engineering Employees’ Union
SIA Engineering Company Engineers & Executives Union
Singapore Airlines Staff Union

Singapore Airport Terminal Services Workers’ Union
Singapore Bank Employees’ Union

Singapore Bank Officers’ Association

Singapore Chinese Teachers’ Union

Singapore Government Shorthand Writers’ Association
Singapore Industrial & Services Employees’ Union
Singapore Insurance Employees’ Union

Singapore Interpreters’ and Translators’ Union

Singapore Labour Foundation
[S 701/2012]

Singapore Malay Teachers’ Union
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36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.

THE SCHEDULE — continued
Singapore Manual & Mercantile Workers’ Union
Singapore Maritime Officers’ Union
Singapore National Union of Journalists
Singapore Organization of Seamen
Singapore Port Workers Union
Singapore Press Holdings Employees’ Union
Singapore Refining Company Employees’ Union
Singapore Shell Employees Union
Singapore Stevedores’ Union
Singapore Tamil Teachers’ Union
Singapore Teachers’ Union
Singapore Technologies Electronics Employees’ Union
Singapore Union of Broadcasting Employees
Staff Union of NTUC-ARU
Singapore Urban Redevelopment Authority Workers® Union
SPRING Singapore Staff Union
Times Publishing Group Employees’ Union
Union of ITE Training Staff
Union of Power and Gas Employees
Union of Security Employees
Union of Telecoms Employees of Singapore
United Workers of Electronics & Electrical Industries

United Workers of Petroleum Industry.
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Made this 4th day of October 2012.

CHAN HENG KEE
Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Community Development,
Youth and Sports,
Singapore.

[MCYS 76-13-03 Vol. 6; AG/LLRD/SL/62/2010/2 Vol. 2]
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